Rule 2.118

{a) Insert full nameq(s) and
address(es) of adminstrators

(b) Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

(¢} Insert date of appointment

(d) Insert name of appointor

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any
contact infermation in the box
oppasite but if you do, it will help
Companes House to contact you
if there 13 a query on the form
The contact nformation that you
gwve will be visible to searches of
tha niihls rareed

AT -

Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution 2 . 35 B
Name of Company Company number
TAG Energy Solutions Limited 07379608
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division For court use only
Companies Court

7326 of 2014

We (a) Geoffrey Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street,
London, SE1 9SG and Phitlip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW

having been appointed Joint Admintstrator(s) of (b) TAG Energy Sclubions Limited (In
Administration) (*the Company”) The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

On (c) 22 October 2014 by (d) the Directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1886 apply

We attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

@@

Joint Admiristrator

Signed

Dated 20 October 2016

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spning Gardens
Manchester, M2 1TEW

Tel +44 (0) 161827 9000

ave completed and signed this form pleasa send it to the Registrar of Compantes at.

miu House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

2111012015 #385

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM 16330 - Notice to move 1o dissolution - Form 2 358 docx



DUFF&PHELPS

Final Progress Report ="
to Creditors

Tees Alliance Group Corporate
Limited and TAG Energy Solutions
Limited

(Both In Administration)

Jaint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

For the period from 27 May 2016 to 20 October 2016 with a summary of the
Administration pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited {Both In Admimistration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

22 October 2014, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Adminuistration

the Companies

Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number 06486957) and TAG Energy Solutions Limited
(In Administration) (Company Number 07379608}

DBEIS

The Department for Business, Energy & Industnal Strategy

the Directors of TAGC

Stuart Oakley and TAGES

the Directors of TAGES

Stuart Oakley, Nell Adamson, Fabien Castello, Timothy Eggar,
Michael Foster, Thomas Rottner and Patrick Sheehan

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

ESO ESO Capital 1 S ar |, holder of fixed and floating charges over the
assets of TAGC and TAGES

E On E On Climate & Renewable UK Humber Wind Limited

the Former Jomnt
Administrator

Keith Marshall of Duff & Phelps, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2ES

the Freehold Property

The freehold property situated at Haverton House, Haverton Hill
Yard, Bilingham, Cleveland, TS23 1PZ

the Joint Administrators

Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps

MITIE Mitie Technicai Facilities Management Limited
the Notice Form 2 35B, Notice to Mave from Administration to Dissolution
the Order A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice, Manchester

District Registry, No 3132 of 2015} dated 26 Navember 2015

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where, a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Company's net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realsation) shall be made available to non-preferential creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals 1ssued on 10 December 2014

the Purchaser /the JV Party

The Joint Venture party compnses of EEW Special Pipe
Constructions GmbH and Bladt Industries A/S, the purchaser of

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

TAGC's business assets, whose purchasing vehicle 1s Offshore
Structures (Britain) Limited

the Reporting Period

From 27 May 2016 to 20 October 2016

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

the Secured Creditors

ESO and TIL, the holders of fixed and floating charges cver the
Companies’ assets

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — industry Best Practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors

outlining the Companies’ financial position as at the Appomntment
Date

TAGC / the Company

Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited (In Admirustration}

TAGES TAG Energy Solutions Limited (In Administration}
TAGL Tees Allance Group Limited {(Company Number 05798543)
TIL TAG Investment Limited, a holder of a fixed and floating charge over

TAGES' assets and shareholder of TAGES

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Adnunistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administrations

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescnbed Parts

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

g Conclusion and Ending the Administrations

10 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Recetpts and Payments Accounts
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Copy of Approved Proposals

5 Forms 2 35B

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors

20 October 2016
Appointment Summary
Names of Joint Geoffrey Bouchier Keith Marshall Philip Duffy
Administrators
Date of Appointment 22 October 2014 22 October 2014 26 November 2015
(resigned
26 November 2015)
Date of Report 20 October 2016
Appointed By The Directors
¢/o Haverton Hill House
Haverton Hill Industnal Estate
Billngham
Cleveland
TS231PZ
Court Reference TAGC High Court of Justice,
High Court of Justice, Manchester
Chancery Division, Companies District Regsstry,
Court No 7323 of 2014 Court No 3132 of 2015
TAGES

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies
Court No 7326 of 2014
High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry No 3401 of 2014

A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, No 3132 of 2015) was
obtained on 26 November 2015

The Order provided for the formal removal of Keith Marshali from office and appointed a replacement
office holder, Philip Duffy, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Duff & Phelps

The Former Joint Administrator, Keith Marshall, was released from all hability on 24 December 2015

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

11

12

13

14

156

16

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

introduction

The Joint Admirustrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Jomt
Administrators are being exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

The Order provided for the formal remaoval of Keith Marshall from office The Former Joint
Administrator was released from all lability on 24 December 2015

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with a finat account of the progress of the
Admimistration for the Reporting Penod with a summary of the Administration as a whole

Thes report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals and previous progress reports
Statutory information on the Companies are attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-
preferential creditors of either TAGC or TAGES, other than via the Prescribed Part No
meetings were convened and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5} of the Rules, the Proposals

were deemed to have been approved by creditors on 23 December 2014

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform therr functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives

« Rescuing the Companies as going concerns, or

e Achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be Ikely if
the Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration}), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors of the Companies

Given that TAGC had ceased to trade prior to the Appointment Date, the focus has been on
achieving the second and third objectives

The second objective has been achieved as a dividend has been paid to the non-preferential
creditors of the Companies via a Prescribed Part distnbution

The third objective has also been achieved in the Administration of TAGC as a distribution
has been made to ESO under its fixed and floating charge secunty

The third objective has also been achieved in the Admirustration of TAGES as a distnibution
has been made to ESO under its fixed and floating charge secunty resulting in the recovery
in full by ESO of its indebtedness

Furthermore, a distribution was made to TiL from the estate of TAGES under its floating
charge secunty in the Reperting Penod

Copies of the approved Proposals are attached at Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

3.

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

INn

312

Progress of the Administrations

In September 2014, the Directors concluded that the Companies were insolvent and could not
continue 1o trade as far as TAGC was concerned On 26 September 2014, TAGC's
employees were made redundant by the Directors of TAGC Therefore, upon appointment as

Joint Adminstrators, a going concern sale of the Companies’ business and assets was not
possible

The Joint Administrators therefore concluded that the asset realisation process would focus
on completing a sale of TAGC's business assets

TAGC
Sale of Business Assets

A sale of the business and assets of TAGC was completed to the Purchaser on 5 February
2015 for the agreed sum of £8,250,000 plus VAT

The breakdown of the sale consideration 1s summansed below

Asset Amount (£)
Freehold Land & Property 4,000,000
Intellectua! Property 1
Plant & Machinery 4,245,000
Furniture & Equipment 4,999
Total 8,250,000

The sale consideration has been receved (n full by the Joint Administrators

A detalled explanation relating to the full marketing and sale process that was undertaken by
the Joint Admirustrators was provided in the Proposals and previous progress reports

Third Party Utility Contributions

In addition to the contnbution recerved from the JV totalting £68,000 plus VAT, a number of
third parties who also traded from the site alongside the Company's trading address were
required to make a coninbution towards the electncity supplied

These third party tenants were pursued by the Joint Administrators’ with the assistance of the
utility company's managing agent, Mitie

The contributions sought related to the period from August 2014 to 5§ February 20151e up to
the date of completion of the sale of the business and assets to the JV Party

Any amounts due to TAGC in relation to the penod up to the Appointment Date were retained
for the benefit of the estate Funds received in relaticn to the penod between the Appointment
Date and the 5 February 2015 were paid across to Mitie as they had paid the utihity company
directly for therr supplies

These contnbutions total £128,534 since the Appointment Date including the amounts paid by
the JV Party

Creditors should note that all monies considered due by these third party tenants have all
been paid in full

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

41

42

51

52

No further realisations are expected from this source
Bank Interest Gross

A total of £1,278 has been recetved since the Appointment Date in respect of gross bank
interest in the estate of TAGC

A total of £38 has been received since the Appointment Date in respect of gross bank interest
in the estate of TAGES

Legal Claims & Disputes

As at the Appointment Date, TAGC was involved in vanious contractual disputes and various
legal proceedings were underway

Following an extensive review of the potential claims by the Joint Administrators and our legal
adwviseors, it was deemed uneconomical and non-beneficial to incur any further costs to pursue
any such claims and therefore there are no recoveries from this source for the benefit of the
estate of TAGC

Other Loan Account

As previously reported, a review of the Company’s books and records has identified a balance
due to the Company totalling £100,000 from a former officer and employee of the Company

The claims were disputed and the Joint Administrators sought professional advice to decide
whether or not to pursue the claim The Joint Administrators concluded that it would not be in
the interest of creditors to pursue this balance via litigation

Other Assets

There are no other known assets to be realised in respect of the Compantes for the benefit of
the estates of either TAGC or TAGES

Investigations

The Joint Admimistrators have comphed with their statutory obligations to file a report with
DBEIS concerning the conduct of all directors of the Companies that served in the three years
prior to the Jont Administrators’ appointments The contents of these reports are confidential
There are no outstanding lines of enquiry in either TAGC or TAGES

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Parts

Secured Creditors

ESO

In censideration for the mores advanced under a loan, the Companies granted ESO a
debenture dated 12 December 2013, which confers fixed and floating charges over the assets

of the Companies

As at the Appomntment Date, the indebtedness owing to ESO was £7,273,882 subject to
accruing :nterest and charges

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

63

54

586

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

An interim distnbution was paid to ESO on 9 February 2015 for the sum of £3,692,244 under
ESO's fixed charge and the sum of £3,421,618 under ESO’s floating charge from TAGC

ESO will not receive any further distnbutions from TAGC
However, ESO were paid a first and final distnbution from TAGES totalling £205,119 under
ESO's floating charge in respect of the balance outstanding to them resuliing in them

recovering its indebtedness in full

1L

In consideration for monies advanced under a loan, TAGES granted TIL a debenture dated 18
July 2013, which confers fixed and floating charges over the assets of TAGES

TIL also has secunty registered at Land Registry over the Freehold Property of TAGC
As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to TIL was approximately
£38,000,000 of which approximately £7,500,000 is secured, subject to accruing interest and

charges

There are insufficient realisations to repay TIL in full from the realisations in both TAGC and
TAGES

TIL have receved a Prescnbed Part distribution from the Joint Administrators of TAGES
totalling £75,188 against an admitted unsecured claim of £35,195,599

A floating charge distribution has been made in the Reporting Penod against the secured
element of TIL's claim totalting £150,094

No further distributions will be made to TIL from either the estate of TAGC or TAGES
Preferential Creditors

The Jaint Administrators understand that only TAGC had employees, therefore TAGES has
no preferential creditors

Prior to TAGC entering Administration, all employees of TAGC were made redundant on 26
September 2014 and the Joint Administrators believe the redundancy costs have been paid In
full via the Escrow fund that was put in place with E On

There will not be any preferential creditor claims with either TAGC or TAGES

Prescribed Part

TAGC

The total sum distnibuted in respect of this Prescnbed Part dvidend was £552,500 after
making a provision for costs of £47,500 that have been paid that refate specifically to the
Prescnbed Part distrbution

TAGES

The total sum distributed in respect of this Prescnbed Part dividend was £82,882 after making

a provision for costs of £9,000 that have been paid that relate specifically to the Prescnbed
Part distnbution

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

518

519

520

€61

€2

€63

71

81

82

83

84

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the SOA, the non-preferential creditors can be summansed as follows

TAGC Claim
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 895,986
Inter-Company L oan — TAGES £ 55,294 837
Inter-Company Loan — TAGL £ 143,319
ONE Grant £ 1,125,000
HM Revenue & Customs £ 694,764
Total £ 58,153,906
TAGES Claim
Loan Note Holders £ 38,592,386
Total £ 38,592, 386
TAGC

There have been insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential
creditors of TAGC, other than from the Prescnbed Part

TAGES

There have been insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential
creditors of TAGES, other than from the Prescribed Part

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Detalled Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Reporting Penod are shown at Appendix 2
As at 20 October 2016, there was a nil cash balance n respect of TAGC

As at 20 October 2016, there was a nil cash balance in respect of TAGES
Pre-Administration Costs

As previously reported, the pre-administration costs have been paid in full out of the
realisations in TAGC following approval by the Secured Creditors

Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on the basis of time
properly incurred and authonty to draw Category 2 Disbursements by the Secured Creditors
on 2 February 2015

The Joint Administrators’ ttme costs in the penod since Appointment Date are analysed at
Appendix 3

TAGC

The Joint Administrators of TAGC have incurred time costs of £13,546 in the Reporting
Penod which equates to 42 hours at an average charge out rate of £324 per hour

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators comments on time charged dunng the
Reporting Period as follows

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited {Both In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

o Time costs totalling £3,486 has been charged in dealing with Realisation of Assets
The majonty of this relates to the on-going discussions n relation to the outstanding
balance due to the Company This involved haising with solicitors and formal

correspondence with the debtor

o Under the heading Strategy, Planning and Control £2,814 of time costs have been
incurred by the Joint Administrators These works relate to monitoring the progress of
the Administration, discussing strategy and planning for the closure of the

Administrations

o Atotal of £2,720 has been incurred dealing with Tax Comphance/ Planning This
relates to final VAT returns and Corporation Tax computations being submitted to

HMRC n relation to TAGC

o Time costs totalling £2,042 have been charged in dealing with Cashienng and
Accounting The majonty of these time costs relate to dealing with the Administration
bank account including bank reconcihations, payments and journals for receipt of

funds

85 A total of £16,013 plus VAT has been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint

Administrators’ post appointment remuneration for TAGC

86 Details of payments are shown on the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 3

87 A summary of the tme costs incurred for the duration of the Administration are also detalled

at Appendix 3 in relation to TAGC

TAGES

88 The Joint Administrators of TAGES have incurred time costs of £11,315 which equates to 34
hours at an average charge out rate of £335 in the Reporting Period

89 In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators comment on time charged during the

Reporting Period as follows

o Time costs totalling £3,654 have been charged in dealing with Tax Compliance and
Planning This relates to the final corporation tax computations and the submission of

final VAT returns to HMRC in relation to TAGES

o Atotal of £2,436 has been incurred in relation to dealings with TIL under the heading
of Secured Creditor This relates to discussions and communication with the

Administrators of TIL

o Under the heading Strategy, Planning and Control £2,082 of time costs have been
incurred in relation by the Joint Administrators These works relate to monitoring the
progress of the Administration and discussing strategy for the closure of the

Adminustrations

810  Atotal of £17,500 plus VAT has been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint
Adminsstrators’ post appointment remuneration for TAGES Details of payments are shown on
the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2

811 A summary of the time costs incurred for the duration of the Administration are also detalled

at Appendix 3 1n relation to TAGES

DUFF &PHELPS



Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Linmted {Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

812

813

814

815

816

91

92

93

94

10

101

No disbursements have been incurred dunng the Reporting Period for the Companies

The Joint Admimistrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Admiistration of the
Companies and these are detalled at Appendix 3

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 1s in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators' Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at http /iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-guides Should you require
a copy, please contact this office

tn accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and non-preferental creditors
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total nen-preferential clawns) may make a
request In writing to the Jont Administrators for further information about the remuneration or
expenses set out In this progress report This should be done within 21 days receipt of this
report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days tc respond

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any non-preferential creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the non-preferential creditors or the permission of the
Court), may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are
considered to be excessive |n accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must
be made no later than eight weeks after receipl of the progress report, where the charging of
the remuneration or the incurnng of expenses in question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administrations

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now in a position to conclude the
Administrations and therefore cease to act

As outlined previously, it 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to exit the Administrations
via the dissolution route

The Compantes will be automatically dissolved three months after the Notice has been filed
by the Registrar of Companies The relevant documentation was sent to Companies House
on 20 October 2016 Please see Appendix 5 for copies of the Forms 2 35B in relation o the
Companies

Creditors have resolved that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under
Paragraph 98 of Schedute B1 to the Act upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

Further Information

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Sam Pacey of this office

@4_\-

Geoffrey Bouchier
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Geoffray Bouchier and Phibp
Duffy, who act as agents for the Comparues and without persanal hability Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alhance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited {Both In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Soluttons Limited {Both In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Statutory Information
Company

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited
29 January 2008
06486957

Stuart Oakley
TAG Energy Solutions Limited

Scott Eason

TAG Energy Solutions Limited (3,500,200
Ordinary £1 Shares)

Haverton Hill Yard

Haverton Hill Industrial Estate
Billingham

Cleveland

TS23 1PZ

Current

The Chancery

58 Spnng Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former

Haverton Hill Yard

Haverton Hill Industrial Estate
Bilhingham

Cleveland

TS23 1P2

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 QOctober 2016

Statutory Information
Company

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

TAG Energy Scolutions Limited
17 September 2010
07379608

Neit Adamson
Fabien Castello
Timothy Eggar
Michael Foster
Stuart Qakley
Thomas Rottner
Patnick Sheehan

Scott Eason

TAG Investors Limited (8,774,216 A Ordinary
Shares, 184,399 C Ordinary Shares, 386,266
D Ordinary Shares)

David Eason {305,307 B Ordinary Shares,
31,842 C Ordinary Shares, 529,699 Deferred
Shares)

Timothy Eggar {43,220 A Ordinary Shares,
3,582 B Ordinary Shares, 5,810 Deferred
Shares)

Alex Dawson (153,863 B Ordinary Shares,
400,490 Deferred Shares)

Scott Eason (226,591 Deferred Shares)
James Dawson (53,350 C Ordinary Shares,
45,370 D Ordinary Shares)

Glenn Wilson (1,588 Deferred Shares)

MNeil Adamson (53,350 C Ordinary Shares,
45,370 D Ordinary Shares, 1,588 Deferred
Shares, 22,328 B Ordinary Shares)

N/A

Current

The Chancery

58 Spning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former

Haverton Hill Yard

Haverton Hill Industrial Estate
Bilimgham

Cleveland

TS231PZ

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limitad and TAG Energy Soluticns Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Appendix 2

Joimnt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited
(In Admumstration)
Joint Admimistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement of From 27/05/2016 To From 22/10/2014 To
Affairs 20/10/2016 20/10/ 2016
SECURED ASSETS
3,900,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL 4 (000,000 00
NIL Investments NIL NIL
Intellectual Property NIL 1900
NIL 4,000,001 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(6,561,363 00) ESO Investeco Captal IESar | NIL 3,692,224 00
NIL (3,692,224 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,900,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 4,245,000 00
30,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 4,999 00
NIL Debtors NIL NIL
46,375 00 Cash at Bank NIL 45,374 91
Bank Enterest Gross NIL 1,277 72
Third Party Utility Contmbutions NIL 76,890 93
Pension Refund NIL 167.81
NIL 4,374,710 37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Site Securty NIL 56,390 00
IT Costs NIL 1,500 00
Utlbes NIL 10,548 06
Pre Insclvency Remuneration NIL 99,148 00
Adwisory NIL 2,500 00
Jont Administrators' Remunerabon 16,013 09 218,513 09
Jont Administrators' Disbursements NIL 725 59
Joint Administrators' Remuneration re NIL 27,500 00
Accountants Fees 1,500 00 5,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 17,500 00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 404 00
Legal Fees NIL 165,934 55
Legal Disbursements NIL 870 00
Legal Fees - Ornck NIL 43,392 50
Legal Disbursements - Crrick NIL 3944
Legal fees - Omck PP NIL 20,000 00
CT Liability 206 00 206 00
Storage Costs NIL 1,443 51
Statutory Advertising NIL 169 20
Machine Maintenance costs NIL 6,490 00
Insurance of Assets NIL 30,024 50
Bank Charnes Q.74 7093
(17,719 83) {704,866 75)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
ESO Investco SARL NIL 3421,618 00
NIL (3,421,618 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{895,986 20) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{394,923 00) HMRC VAT- non-pref 0 94p in the £ NIL NIL
(299,841 00) Non-Pref Drvidend 0 94p in the £ NIL 552,500 00
(55,294,837 00) HMRC PAYE/NI - non-pref 0 94p/E NIL NIL
(143,319 00) Intercompany Loan - TAGES NIL NIL
(1,125,000 00} ONE Grant NIL NIL
NIL (552,500 00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3,500,200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(61,739,094 20) {17,719 83) NIL

REPRESENTED BY NIL




TAG Energy Solutions Linmited

{In Administration)

Joint Admimistrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement of From 27/05/2016 To From 22/10/2014To
Afairs 20/10/2016 20/10/2016
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Investments NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(7.533,012 00) TAG Investors Limited NIL NIL
ESO Investeco Capital IISarl —NIL 205,119.00
NIL {205,119 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Insurance Refund NIL 439 12
575,000 00 Intercompany Loan - TAGC NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 3756
Dividend Income- TAGC NIL 518,223 17
NIL 518,699 85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint administrators' remuneration 17,500 00 62,500 00
Joint administrators' disbursements NIL 949 45
Joint Administrators' Remuneration re NIL 9,500 00
Acoountants Fees 1,500 00 3,50000
Legal Fees NIL 3,837 37
Legal Disbursements NIL 12000
Storage Costs NIL 8700
Statutory Adverusing NIL 84 60
Bank Charges 074 26 37
{19,000 74) (80,504 79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Non-Pref Dividend Q 21p In the £ NIL 52,881 95
(38,592,386 00) Loan Note Holders NIL NIL
NIL (82,881 95)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(11,527,979 00) Qrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
Distribution to TIL {150.094,11}) {150.094,11}
(150,094 11} (150,094 11}
(57,078,377 00) {169,094 85) NIL
REPRESENTED BY NIL




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




TAG ENERGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/10/2014 to 20/10/2016

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management
Cashienng & accounting

Dealings with Directors and Management
Statement of affairs

Statutory matters (Meatings & Reports & Notices)

Strategy planning & controk
Tax Complance/Planning

Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Employees
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudicabion and distn

Secured Creditors

Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication
Financial review and investigations (S5238/239
atc)

Realisatlon of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property
Other Tangible Asseats
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles
Sale of business

Total Hours
Total Fees Claimed

Category 2 Disbursements £849

Partner

000
000

000

050
ooo

000
000
000

000

950
5,637 00

Manager

140
180
120
1560

2050
1470

300
1850

1900

100
000

000
560
270

240

108 40
46,303 00

Hours
Senior

000
540
000
000
175

000
000

000
000

Q00

000
000

000
000
000

000

715
227275

Assistant

420
10 50

080

320
300

030
000
000

000

93 80
20,683 00

Support

o000
000

000

aoo
000

000
000
0600

000

a00
goo

Total
Hours

850
17 20
220
370
69 60

2745
2150

720
29 00

19 80

470
300

030
560
270
240

224 85

Time
Cost

2,14200
4,500 50
726 50
111350
20,588 25

11059 50
760950

2,11900
9,957 00

8,186 00

139200
630 00

63 00
2,35200
1,296 00

1,152 00

7489575

Avg Hourly
Rate

25200
262 18

300 95
20581

402 80
35393

204 31
34334

41343

296 17
21000

21000
420 60
480 00
480 00

33309




TAG ENERGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 27/05/2016 to 20/10/2016

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Classification of Work Function

Admintstration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management
Cashsering & accounting

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports &
Notices}

Strategy ptanning & control

Tax Compliance/Planning

Creditors
Secured Creditors

Realisation of Assets
Other Tangible Assets

Total Hours
Total Fees Claimed

Category 2 Disbursements Nil

Partner

000
000
oo

130
000

000

000

130
78000

Manager

000
020

310
610

580

040

17 00
7,140 00

Hours
Senior

000
170
075

000
000

000

000

245
76975

Asgistant

120
415

000
520

000

000

1305
2,625 50

Support

000
000
000

000
000

000

000

000
000

Total Time
Hours Cost
120 252 00
440 1,050 00
630 167325
440 208200
1130 3,654 00
580 2,436 00
040 168 00
3380
14,315 25

Avg Hourty

Rate

21000
238 64
26560

47318
323 36

420 00

420 00

33477



TEES ALLIANCE GROUP CORPORATE LIMITED
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/10/2014 to 20/10/2016

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Semor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planming
Case review and Case Diary management [4]¢0) 140 000 710 D00 850 2,049 50 24112
Cashienng & accounting 000 1160 2870 27 20 000 67 50 1967225 291 44
Dealngs with Direclors and Management 040 720 000 150 000 210 3,616 50 397 42
IPS set up & maintenance Doo 010 000 410 000 420 514 50 122 50
Insurance 000 o000 000 020 000 020 47 00 23500
Statement of affairs 000 210 000 250 000 460 1,469 50 319 46
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 720 2545 225 5235 000 8725 26,817 25 307 36
Notices}
Strategy planning & control 140 52 30 000 2575 000 7945 28 392 50 357 36
Tax Compliance/Planning 000 1590 000 7 45 000 2335 8,272 50 354 28
Creditors
Comrmunications with Creditors/Employees 100 13 80 000 26 35 000 4115 12,054 25 29293
Non Pref Creditor clzims adjudication and distn 140 44 50 000 42 20 000 8810 28 202 50 32012
Non Pref Creditors/Employee clams handling g00 320 000 205 000 525 1,618 25 308 24
Prescnbed Part 250 Qoo 000 000 [e]4]1] 250 1,500 00 600 00
Secured Creditors 270 3210 000 750 000 42 30 16,864 50 398 69
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Commumcation 060 130 000 360 000 550 1626 00 285 64
Financial review and investigations (S238/239 100 060 oQo 390 000 550 1,671 00 303 82
elc)
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 890 3960 000 140 000 49 80 22 288 50 446 66
Freeho!d and Leasehold Property 000 40 90 000 12 40 000 53 30 19,809 50 37166
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 000 15 40 000 000 000 1540 6,468 00 42000
Cther Tangible Assets 150 26 30 000 760 000 3540 13,732 00 387 91
Plant & Mactinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles 000 1130 aoo 4 90 000 16 20 5,887 50 363 43
Sale of business 2180 54 50 000 1220 000 88 50 38,802 0O 438 44
Stock and Work In Progress 000 080 000 000 000 080 336 00 420 00
Total Hours 50 40 400 35 3095 252 25 060 73395 356 58
Total Fees Claimed 30,170 00 168,064 75 9,901 25 53,575 50 000 261,711 50

Category 2 Disbursements £726



TEES ALLIANCE GROUP CORPORATE LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 27/05/2016 to 20/10/2016

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management
Cashienng & accountng

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports &
Notices)

Strategy planning & control

Tax Comphance/Planning

Creditors

Commurications with Creditors/Employses
Non Pref Creditor claims adjpudication and
dist’n

Realisation of Assets
Cther Tangible Assets

Total Hours
Total Fees Claimed

Category 2 Disbursemenis Nil

Partner

000
000
000

140
000

000
000

000

140
840 00

Manager

000
080
180

470
400

000
080

830

20 40
8,568 00

Hours
Senor

009
280
075

000
000

000
000

000

355
1,10975

Assistant

120
525
370

000
495

130
0ao

000

16 40
1,028 00

Support

000
Q00
000

000
000

0400
0400

000

000
000

Total
Hours

120
885
625

610
895

130
080

830

4175

Time
Cost

252 00
2,042 00
1,746 75

2,814 00
2,719 50

149 50
336 00

3488 00

13,54575

Avg Hourly

Rate

21000
23073
27948

461 31
303 85

11500
420 00

420 00

324 45




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Appendix 4

Copy of Approved Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS




Teoes Alianca Group Corporate Limitad and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both in Admimistralion)}
Joit Adreriatrators Repon to Cradliors and Sislemant of Propozals
10 December 2014

12

124

122

123

124

125

126

13

131

End of the Administration

The options avadable to the Joint Administratars for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidation

Credltors’ Valuntary Liqudation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Retumn of control to the Director(s)
Dissclution of Company

- o ° * ®

The outcome of the Administrations will largely be dependent upon the sale of certain of the
Company's business assets The Joint Administrators are hopeful that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distrbution to be made to each of the Companies non-preferental
creditors, from the Prescnbed Pait

in the avent that the Joird Administrators form the view that a distnbution can be made te the non-
preferential cradrtors, then the Jaint Administrators recommend that the Companies be moved into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL")

It 18 proposed that the Jomt Admirustrators, currently Geoffray Wayne Bouchier and Keith Allan
Marshall of Duff & Phalps be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Compamies should it be placed
into CVL,

in the event thal there are insufficient realisations to permit a disinbulion to the non-preferantial
creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Companias be dissolved In this
event, it 1s proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorly completed, the
Joint Admurustrators will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Acl
to the effect that the Companies have no property to realise which might perrmit a distnbution to
the non-preferentral credidors at which tme the Administration will cease The company will be
dissolved three months foliowing the regiatration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have lefi the choice of
extt route from Admimsiralion open so that an alternabive sirategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropnate at the ime

Joint Administrators' Proposals
The Jont Administrators propose the following in respect of the Companies

1311 That the Joint Admunistrators conlinue the Administration to deal with such outsianding
matters in relation to the Comparues as the Joint Administrators consider necessary uniil
such tme as the Administration ceases to have effect

131 2 That the Joint Admuniatrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of ther
powers as contamed n Schedule 1 of the Act as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion conarder desirable or expediant in order to achieve the purpose of the
Admirustrations

131 3 That the Joint Adminustralors, when it 18 anticipated that no betier raahsations will be
made in the Adminatration than would be available v a winding up, take the necesaary
steps to put the company into creditors’ volunlary liquidation 118 proposed that the Jont
Admunistrators, currently Geofirey Wayne Bouchier and Keith Allan Marshall of Duff &
Phaips would act as Joint Liquidators should the company be placed into creditors’
voluntary liqu:dation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedute B1 to the Act and
Rule 2 117A of the Rules craditors may nomunate a differant person as the proposed

DUFF&PHELPS




Tews Alliance Group Corporaie Limited end TAG Energy Solubons Limited (Boih In Administration)
Jownt Adminiatretors Report lo Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 Dacomber 2014

132

133

1314

1315

13186

1317

1318

iquidator, provided tha nomination 1s received at this office pnor o the approvat of these
proposals Inthe absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed
Jomnt Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any acl required or
authorised under any enactment o be done by the Joint Liquidators 18 to bs done by all
or any one or more of them

That the Joint Admunistralors, in the event that they form the view that the exit options
identified in propasal 13 1 € above are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the affect that the
company has no property which migh! permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage
the administration will cease and the company will subseguently be dissclved

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all iability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administratlions or their appoiniment
otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Crediters Commuittee 1s
eslablished, be fixed by referance to the time properiy incurred by them and their staff in
attanding matters durnng the Admrmistrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recouree o the creditors of the

Companies

That the Joint Admirustratars’ stalement of pre-administration costs under Rule 2 33, in
respact of Duff & Phelps in the sum of £99,148, in respect of Stephenson Harwood in the
sum of £82 584 03 plus VAT and disbursements, SIA Group in the sum of £4 460,00 plus
VAT and disbursements and in respect of Lambert Smith Hampton in the sum of £7 500
plus VAT and disbursemenis, where no Creditors’ Commities 1s established, be approved
for paymeant in accordance with Rule 2 67A

That the Joinl Administrators be authonsed 1o draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs, being
cost of business mileage, In dealing with the Administration (“Category 2
Disbursements”)

Pursuant 1o Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13 1 110 13 1 4 above shall
be deemed to be approved by the creditars on the expiry of the penod in which a meeting ¢an be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above prowvided that no
meetng has been so requisitioned

The Joint Admuniatrators will be seeking the following specific rasolutions from the Secured
Creditors

1331

1332

1333

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986, upon fiing the end of the Adrmunistraton or their
appomntment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators' remuneration, where ng Creditors' Committee 1s
estabhished, be fixed by reference 1o the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
altenchng matiers dunng the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company.

That the Joint Administrators' statamant of pre-administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Committes is established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A

DUFF&PHELPS




Toesa Allisnce Graup Corporale Limied and TAG Energy Solubans Limited {Both in Admurusirsion)
Joint Administrators Report to Crediors gng Stalement of Propoaals
10 December 2014

1334 That the Joint Administrators bie authorised to draw Duff & Phelpe’ internal costs, being
cost of business milaage, in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2
Disbursements”)

14, Cther Matters

141 It any creditor has any information canceming the Companies affairs that they would hke to bang
to the Joint Administrators' attention, then they would be pleased lo haar from them

142 ¥ you require furthar information or assistanca, pleass da not hasitate 1o contact Nicala McAvoy

Geoftrey Bouchier
Jount Admanistrator

Tha aifains. businsss and propatty of the Company are being ged by tha Jont Adminstrators Geolfray Wayne Boucher and Keith Allan Marshall
Wwha Bct e sgents for the Company snd without parsenal sabitly Gooffrey Bouchisr is Ucensed bry Bw insotvency Practtionsrn Assocation snd Kath
Warshsll is bcenced by tha Instivie of Chartered Accountants of England and Walas

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
20 October 2016

Appendix 5

Forms 2.35B

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2 118

{a) Insert full name(s) and

addrass{es) of administrators

{b) insert name and addraess of
the registered office of company

{c) Insert date of appontment

{d) Insert name of appointor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information n the box
opposite but if you do, it will hetp
Companies House to contact you
If there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you
give wiil be visible to searches of
__the public record

| INEINILIRE] MIEINI G110 siwen muew = == ==

Form 2 35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution 2 - 3 5 B
Name of Company Company number

Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited 06486957

In the For court use only

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court 7323 of 2014

We (a) Geoffrey Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London, SE1 9SG and Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW

having been appointed Joint Administrator{s}) of (b} Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited (In
Administration) (*the Company”) The Chancery, 58 Spning Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

On (c) 22 October 2014 by (d) the Directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Joint Adminsstrator

Dated 20 October 2016

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spnng Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

Tel +44 (0) 161 827 9000

=n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at.

sanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 16330 - Notice to move to dissotution - Form 2 35B doex




Rule 2 118

{a) Insert fult pame(s) and
address{es) of administrators

{b) Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

{c) Insert date of appountment

{d) Insert name of appointor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information an the box
opposite but f you do, it will help
Compames House 1o contact you
if thare 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be wisible to searches of
the pubhic record

Form 2 35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution 2 . 3 5 B
Name of Company Company nurmber ,

|
TAG Energy Solutions Limited 07379608 |
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division For court use only
Companies Court

7326 of 2014

We (a) Geoffrey Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London, SE1 9SG and Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW

having been appointed Jont Administrator(s) of (b) TAG Energy Solutions Limited {In
Admiristration) (“the Company”) The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

On (c) 22 October 2014 by (d) the Directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the prowisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attach to thus notice a copy of the final progress report

o

Joint Admunistrator

Signed

Dated 20 October 2016

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

Tel +44 {0) 161 827 9000

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regsstrar of Compames at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFt43UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 16330 - Notice to move to dissolubon - Form 2 358 doox




